The Corporatation's principal financial instruments comprise:
- cash assets;
- receivables (excluding statutory receivables);
- payables (excluding statutory payables); and
- borrowings.

Details of the significant accounting policies and methods adopted, including the criteria for recognition, the basis of measurement, and the basis on which income and expenses are recognised, with
respect to each class of financial asset, financial liability and equity instrument above are disclosed in Note 1 to the financial statements.

The main purpose in holding financial instruments is to prudentially manage the Corporation's financial risks in the government policy parameters.

The Corporation's main financial risks include credit risk, liquidity risk and interest rate risk. The Corporation manages these financial risks in accordance with its Treasury Policy.

The Corporation uses different methods to measure and manage the different risks to which it is exposed. Primary responsibility for the indentification and management of financial risks rests with the
Board of the Corporation.

(e) Sensitivity disclosure analysis and assumptions

2015

Total +50 basis points
Net Result

Equity -50 basis points
Net Result

Equity

Financial Assets $000 $000 $000 $000 $000
Cash 171,606 858 858 (858) (858)
Contractual receivables 20,569  -  -  -  -
Total Financial Assets 192,174 858 858 (858) (858)

Financial Liabilities
Contractual Payables (39,524)  -  -  -  -
Borrowings (117,355)  -  -  -  -
Total Financial Liabilities (156,879)  -  -  -  -
Total increase and decrease 35,295 858 858 (858) (858)

2014

Total +50 basis points
Net Result

Equity -50 basis points
Net Result

Equity

Financial Assets $000 $000 $000 $000 $000
Cash 189,147 946 946 (946) (946)
Contractual receivables 32,810  -  -  -  -
Total Financial Assets 221,957 946 946 (946) (946)

Financial Liabilities
Contractual payables (34,496)  -  -  -  -
Borrowings (139,450)  -  -  -  -
Total Financial Liabilities (173,946)  -  -  -  -
Total increase and decrease 48,011 946 946 (946) (946)

Contractual receivables and payables balances above do not include statutory amounts.

(f) Fair value management

Carrying amounts and fair value of financial assets and financial liabilities (i) Carrying
Amount

Fair Value Carrying
Amount

Fair Value

Financial assets
Cash and cash equivalents 171,606 171,606 189,147 189,147
Receivables 20,569 20,569 32,810 32,810
Total Financial assets 192,174 192,174 221,957 221,957

Financial liabilities
Payables (39,524) (39,524) (34,496) (34,496)
Borrowings (117,355) (117,355) (139,450) (139,450)
Total Financial liabilities (156,879) (156,879) (173,946) (173,946)

(i) Does not include statutory receivables or statutory payables

Note 23: Subsidiary

Note 24: Events after the reporting date

Note 25: Ex-gratia expenses(i)

2014/15 2013/14
$000 $000

(ii) Forgiveness or waiver of debt 93 26
(iii) Total ex gratia expenses 93 26

(i)   Includes ex gratia expenses for both individual items and in aggregate that are greater than or equal to $5,000.
(ii)  Forgiveness of rates and charges to several organisations due to rationalisation and surrendering of licences.
(iii) The total for ex-gratia expenses for the 2014/15 year is also reported in 'other operating expenses' in Note 3 Expenses from operating activities.
   The total for ex-gratia expenses for the 2013/14 year was written off against revenue reported in Note 2.

On the 8 April 2015, the Minister for Environment, Climate Change and Water, the Hon Lisa Neville MP, announced a review of all 135 Victorian water corporation board director positions.  Expressions of

[…]

- A movement of 50 basis points up and down in market interest rates.

The following table shows the impact on the Corporation's net result and equity for each category of financial instrument held at the end of the reporting period if the above movement were to occur.

GMW had a wholly owned non operating subsidiary Watermove Pty Ltd  at 30 June 2015, which has not been cosolidated because it is immaterial to GMW's results. Watermove Pty Ltd ceased trading in
August 2012 and  had no assets or liabilities at 30 June 2014 and 30 June 2015 and was deregistered on 1 July 2015. The entity was not consolidated in previous years as its results were immaterial to
GMW's results.

The fair value of financial assets and liabilities must be estimated for recognition and measurement or for disclosure purposes.
The carrying amounts and aggregate net fair values of financial assets and liabilities at balance date have been provided below.

30 June 2015 30 June 2014

Interest rate risk

Notes to the Financial Statements
Year Ended 30 June 2015

84

Notes to the Financial Statements
Year Ended 30 June 2015

(e) Sensitivity disclosure analysis and assumptions

2015

Total +50 basis points
Net Result

Equity -50 basis points
Net Result

Equity

Financial Assets $000 $000 $000 $000 $000
Cash 171,606 858 858 (858) (858)
Contractual receivables 20,569  -  -  -  -
Total Financial Assets 192,174 858 858 (858) (858)

Financial Liabilities
Contractual Payables (39,524)  -  -  -  -
Borrowings (117,355)  -  -  -  -
Total Financial Liabilities (156,879)  -  -  -  -
Total increase and decrease 35,295 858 858 (858) (858)

2014

Total +50 basis points
Net Result

Equity -50 basis points
Net Result

Equity

Financial Assets $000 $000 $000 $000 $000
Cash 189,147 946 946 (946) (946)
Contractual receivables 32,810  -  -  -  -
Total Financial Assets 221,957 946 946 (946) (946)

Financial Liabilities
Contractual payables (34,496)  -  -  -  -
Borrowings (139,450)  -  -  -  -
Total Financial Liabilities (173,946)  -  -  -  -
Total increase and decrease 48,011 946 946 (946) (946)

Contractual receivables and payables balances above do not include statutory amounts.

(f) Fair value management

Carrying amounts and fair value of financial assets and financial liabilities (i) Carrying
Amount

Fair Value Carrying
Amount

Fair Value

Financial assets
Cash and cash equivalents 171,606 171,606 189,147 189,147
Receivables 20,569 20,569 32,810 32,810
Total Financial assets 192,174 192,174 221,957 221,957

Financial liabilities
Payables (39,524) (39,524) (34,496) (34,496)
Borrowings (117,355) (117,355) (139,450) (139,450)
Total Financial liabilities (156,879) (156,879) (173,946) (173,946)

(i) Does not include statutory receivables or statutory payables

Note 23: Subsidiary

Note 24: Events after the reporting date

Note 25: Ex-gratia expenses(i)

2014/15 2013/14
$000 $000

(ii) Forgiveness or waiver of debt 93 26
(iii) Total ex gratia expenses 93 26

(i)   Includes ex gratia expenses for both individual items and in aggregate that are greater than or equal to $5,000.
(ii)  Forgiveness of rates and charges to several organisations due to rationalisation and surrendering of licences.
(iii) The total for ex-gratia expenses for the 2014/15 year is also reported in 'other operating expenses' in Note 3 Expenses from operating activities.
   The total for ex-gratia expenses for the 2013/14 year was written off against revenue reported in Note 2.

On the 8 April 2015, the Minister for Environment, Climate Change and Water, the Hon Lisa Neville MP, announced a review of all 135 Victorian water corporation board director positions.  Expressions of